

THE IOWA SUPREME COURT
No. 23-1145

PLANNED PARENTHOOD OF THE HEARTLAND, INC., et al.,

Petitioners-Appellees,

v.

KIM REYNOLDS ex rel. STATE OF IOWA, et al.,

Respondents-Appellants.

Appeal from the Iowa District Court for Polk County
The Honorable Joseph Seidlin, Case No. EQCE089066

**BRIEF OF INDIANA AND 16 OTHER STATES AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

THEODORE E. ROKITA
Attorney General of Indiana

Office of the Attorney General
IGC-South, Fifth Floor
Indianapolis, Indiana 46204
Tel: (317) 232-0709
Fax: (317) 232-7979

JAMES A. BARTA
Deputy Solicitor General
(PHV Motion Pending)

Email: James.Barta@atg.in.gov
Email:
Thomas.Bright@atg.in.gov

THOMAS M. BRIGHT
Deputy Attorney General
Iowa Attorney No. AT0014537

Counsel for Amici States

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI</i> STATES	7
ARGUMENT	8
I. Article I, Section 1 Protects Only Specific, Historically Recognized Rights—Not Whatever Interests Happen To Be Popular in Some Quarters Today	9
II. Abortion Is Not an Inalienable Right	15
A. Abortion was unlawful throughout Iowa’s history	15
B. Iowa’s historical view of abortion accords with a broader national understanding	20
C. A stylistic amendment in 1998 does not provide a license to disregard two centuries of history	22
III. Regardless, the Fetal Heartbeat Statute Is a Reasonable Exercise of the Police Power	25
CONCLUSION	26
ADDITIONAL <i>AMICI</i> STATES BY ATTORNEY GENERAL	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPEFACE REQUIREMENTS AND TYPE-VOLUME LIMITATION FOR BRIEFS	29
PROOF OF SERVICE AND CERTIFICATE OF FILING	30
ADDENDUM	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Abrams v. Foshee</i> , 3 Iowa 274 (1856)	16
<i>AFSCME Iowa Council 61 v. State</i> , 928 N.W.2d 21 (Iowa 2019)	13, 25
<i>Atwood v. Vilsack</i> , 725 N.W.2d 641 (Iowa 2006)	8, 10, 24, 25
<i>Baker v. City of Iowa City</i> , 867 N.W.2d 44 (Iowa 2015)	26
<i>Baldwin v. City of Estherville</i> , 915 N.W.2d 259 (Iowa 2018)	10
<i>City of Sioux City v. Jacobsma</i> , 862 N.W.2d 335 (Iowa 2015)	10, 25
<i>Dist. Twp. of City of Dubuque v. City of Dubuque</i> , 7 Iowa 262 (1858)	12
<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Org.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2228 (2022)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Garrison v. New Fashion Pork LLP</i> , 977 N.W.2d 67 (Iowa 2022)	10, 25
<i>Hensler v. City of Davenport</i> , 790 N.W.2d 569 (Iowa 2010)	14
<i>May’s Drug Stores v. State Tax Comm’n</i> , 45 N.W.2d 245 (Iowa 1950)	10

CASES [CONT'D]

Members of Medical Licensing Bd. of Ind. v. Planned Parenthood Great Nw., Haw., Alaska, Ind., Ky., Inc.,
211 N.E.3d 957 (Ind. 2023) 20, 21, 23

N.W. Halsey & Co. v. City of Belle Plaine,
104 N.W. 494 (Iowa 1905) 11

Planned Parenthood Great Nw. v. State,
522 P.3d 1132 (Idaho 2023)..... 21, 22

Planned Parenthood of the Heartland, Inc. v. Reynolds ex rel. State (PPH 2022),
975 N.W.2d 710 (Iowa 2022)*passim*

Planned Parenthood of the Heartland, Inc. v. Reynolds ex rel. State (PPH 2023),
No. 22-2036, 2023 WL 4635932 (Iowa June 16, 2023)..... 9

State v. Abodeely,
179 N.W.2d 347 (Iowa 1970) 19

State v. Anderson,
33 N.W.2d 1 (Iowa 1948) 19

State v. Fitzgerald,
49 Iowa 260 (1878) 19

State v. Hollenbeck,
36 Iowa 112 (Iowa 1872) 19

State v. Leeper,
30 N.W. 501 (Iowa 1886) 19

State v. Moore,
25 Iowa 128 (1868) 16, 17, 18, 26

CASES [CONT'D]

State v. Rowley,
248 N.W. 340 (Iowa 1933) 19

State v. Snyder,
59 N.W.2d 223 (Iowa 1953) 19

State v. Thompson,
954 N.W.2d 402 (Iowa 2021) 13

State v. Warren,
955 N.W.2d 848 (Iowa 2021) 13

Stewart v. Bd. of Supervisors,
30 Iowa 9 (1870) 12

Washington v. Glucksberg,
521 U.S. 702 (1997) 14

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES

Idaho Const. art. I, § 1 21

Iowa Const. art. I, § 1..... 9, 23

Iowa Const. art. I, § 2..... 12

Iowa Const. art. I, § 8..... 13

Iowa Const. art. I, § 13..... 13

Iowa Const. art. III, § 1..... 12

Iowa Const. art. X 13

Indiana Const. art. I, § 1..... 20

1858 Iowa Acts ch. 58, § 1 (codified at Revs. of 1860,
Stats. of Iowa § 4421 (1860))..... 19

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES [CONT'D]

1882 Iowa Acts ch. 19	19
Iowa Code ch. 138 (1851)	18
Iowa Code § 701.1 (1973)	19
Iowa Code § 707.7 (1998)	24
Iowa Code § 707.8A (1998)	24
Iowa Rev. Stat. ch. 18, § 18 (Terr. 1838)	17
Iowa Rev. Stat. ch. 49, § 10 (Terr. 1843)	17

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Peter Bullions, <i>The Principles of English Grammar</i> (13th ed., New York, Pratt, Woodford & Co. 1845)	23
<i>The Code of 1851, 7 Annals of Iowa 625</i> (1907)	18
<i>The Debates of the Constitutional Convention of the State of Iowa</i> (W. Blair Lord rep.) (Davenport, Luse, Lane & Co. 1857)	11
Thomas M. Cooley, <i>A Treatise on the Constitutional Limitations which Rest Upon the Legislative Power of the States of the American Union</i> (2d ed., Boston, Little, Brown & Co. 1871)	12
